

Nos. 98-405 and 98-406

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

JANET RENO, ATTORNEY GENERAL, APPELLANT

v.

BOSSIER PARISH SCHOOL BOARD

GEORGE PRICE, ET AL., APPELLANTS

v.

BOSSIER PARISH SCHOOL BOARD

*ON APPEALS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA*

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLANT

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BILL LANN LEE
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Deputy Solicitor General

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK L. GROSS
LOUIS E. PERAERTZ
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	15
Argument:	
Because Bossier Parish School Board’s 1992 re-districting plan was enacted with an unconstitutional, racially discriminatory purpose, the district court erred in preclearing that plan	18
A. Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965 bars preclearance of a voting change enacted with an unconstitutional, racially discriminatory purpose, whether or not the change was also intended to make the position of minorities worse than before the change was enacted	18
1. Congress intended Section 5 to bar implementation of unconstitutional voting changes enacted by covered jurisdictions	18
2. This Court has construed Section 5 to bar voting changes with a discriminatory, but not retrogressive, purpose	24
3. The Attorney General’s construction of Section 5 is entitled to deference	32
B. Bossier Parish School Board’s 1992 redistricting plan was enacted with an unconstitutional, racially discriminatory purpose	33
1. Proper analysis of the Board’s adoption of the 1992 plan under the <i>Arlington Heights</i> framework shows that the Board had a discriminatory purpose	33
a. Historical background	34
b. Sequence of events leading up to the decision	36

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
c. Dilutive impact of the plan	38
d. Contemporaneous statements	40
2. To the extent the district court may have ruled that the Board acted without a discriminatory purpose, that conclusion cannot be sustained.....	41
Conclusion	47
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	18
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	11, 28, 29, 30
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	45
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	3, 35
<i>Busbee v. Smith</i> , 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982), aff'd, 459 U.S. 1166 (1983)	27, 28
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983)	26
<i>City of Pleasant Grove v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 462 (1987)	24, 25, 26, 46
<i>City of Port Arthur v. United States</i> , 459 U.S. 159 (1982)	27
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975)	26, 27, 28, 32
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	19, 30, 33

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dougherty County Bd. of Educ. v. White</i> , 439 U.S. 32 (1978)	33
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973)	18
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	19-20
<i>Lemon v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 709 (W.D. La. 1965), aff'd, 370 F.2d 847 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 388 U.S. 911 (1967)	3
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 119 S. Ct. 693 (1999)	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971)	21
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 517 U.S. 1154 (1996)	5
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	19, 31, 33, 36, 40
<i>Sanchez v. Colorado</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1229 (1997)	43
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943)	43
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	10
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	19, 21, 22, 24, 30, 32
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	29, 39
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 225 F. Supp. 353 (E.D. La. 1963), aff'd, 380 U.S. 145 (1965)	21
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 229 F. Supp. 925 (S.D. Miss. 1964), rev'd, 380 U.S. 128 (1965)	21
<i>United States v. Penton</i> , 212 F. Supp. 193 (M.D. Ala. 1962)	21
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	23
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	30, 31
<i>Westwego Citizens for Better Gov't v. City of Westwego</i> , 872 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1989)	43

VI

Constitution, statutes, regulation, and rule:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. XIV	2, 19, 23, 1a
§ 1 (Equal Protection Clause)	30, 1a
Amend. XV	2, 19, 20, 22, 23, 1a
§ 1	19, 1a
Civil Rights Act of 1957, 42 U.S.C. 1971 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 1971(a) (1958)	20
42 U.S.C. 1971(c) (1958)	20
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C.	
2000e-2(m)	47
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 1973 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 2, 42 U.S.C. 1973	9, 10, 11
§ 5, 42 U.S.C. 1973c	<i>passim</i> , 1a
§ 6, 42 U.S.C. 1973d	34
28 C.F.R. Pt. 51:	
Section 51.55(a)	33
App.	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)	43
Miscellaneous:	
116 Cong. Rec. 5521 (1970)	23
David J. Garrow, <i>Protest at Selma</i> (1978)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 439, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	21, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 397, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	21, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 196, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 227, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)	23
S. Rep. No. 162, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 3 (1965)	21, 22
S. Rep. No. 295, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	23
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	19, 21,
	23, 29, 38
<i>Voting Rights: Hearings on S. 1564 Before the Senate</i>	
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 89th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1965)	21
<i>Voting Rights: Hearings on H.R. 6400 Before</i>	
<i>Subcomm. No. 5 of the House Comm. on the</i> <i>Judiciary</i> , 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	21, 22
